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If County ~ea.urer elects to give surety 
bonds and County Court aeeep~~ aame,the 
premiums are to be paid ~y t he County Court. 

Ju~ 29 , 1938 

hon. 3lvin 5. louglas 
Proseout1 ·g Attorney 
l olk County 

F\ ~~ 2 
Bol~vnr, M1eaour1 

De~r ur . Dou;l s : 

~e rave re~e1ved your lett er of July 20 which r eada 
as follows : 

"I direc t your atten~ion to Seotio. 1 
relatin "Y to J)ttC:s, of t t e Sess1oos acts 
of 19~7, page 190. 

"Our County ~rca8Urer gave a aurety oond 
when h e took oftiee. It wae acoe;. ted by 
t t:e Count.: Co..~ rt , wi t... t l e express under­
stan<iint; t hn t he paid · tor sace h11: ael.r, and 
that t l e County would not be expected to 
pay tl~o premiums on- eame. 

"or course, bea1dee t~e Count y , t r e Scrools 
and Specia l Roaa d1str1ote are protected 
by t ... e our ety bonds , a s well aa t he Ca p1 tol 
be.hool fun d ,. 

" If no oue '" a eement 1 ad been 111ade bv t 
County Court a 1d t reasurer , 1n your op1n1on • 
would the County have been liable for the 
total amount ot t • e premiums on said surety 
bonds, or w:ould the various bodies and tunda 
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protected have been liabl e fQr t heir pro 
rata Share of such coats . 

••As sumin0 that t 1 e a bove a,sre e n t ia 
binduJ0 on t e treasur er, i n your opin­
ion did t !is rel i e ve ot:her bodies and 
f unds pro tee ted by ooiu bonds f ro. t .. : eir 
l i a bility to pay t t.e1r pr o r ata s!l..ar e of 
sucJ premiums , if t t ey uro liable in any 
case, a bsent a greoment to t i e contrary, 
by t llO bodi es t J e~selvos . " 

You state t hat tie Coun ty 'l r eusurer gave a surety bo .. d 
w en :S e t ook o 1'fice and t111t the ~an:e was accepted by the Coun­
t y Co.Jrt . T1.is proeed..tre fully sati s fies the requ i r et'lento out­
lined in t e r.aw.;:) of Z.:issollri . 1937, at page 190 in connection 
wl t j t be posti .1 of a s urety bond. Th is particu l itr law vi t h 
r e spect to c ou.nty officers provi des in effect tha t wheneve r any 
officer of any county of~ i s St ate s . ull be r equired by l aw to 
e nter i nto e.ny official bond " ' e ma:.1 elect, witt: t t e c on sent and 
a ppr oval 01' the governing body of suc l -e• county" to enter i n-
t o a surety bond or bond s with a surety company or sur ety cor:.­
panies autl"orized t o do busi 1ess in racsour1 . Consequentl y , 
since t he Count' ~reasurer has e lected t o fi l e a surety bond 
and s i 1ce tle County Court t~s accep ted and anpr ove d same , t r e 
requ1r er.1 an ts of t 1 s sta tute have been fully met and t he sur ety 
company bond is prope~. 

T.nis law passed b .> t! .. e 1~37 Legislature furt e r pr ovi d es 
t l'.tat t .,e coat of ever;y such surety boHi s :- all Ll8 paid by t ! e 
public body pr otect ed t . ereb·.. . In t ! is contlection we are encl os­
i ng herewit •. a copy ,J1 an opin~on aated October 5 , 1937 , r endered 
by t h is office t o tue ho:1orabl e Alvi n • Juergenam.eyer~ Proeecut­
in ..) Att or ne y of \1arren Cot.mt y , .w .. ic· r.ol da that i f t:he Cou.;ty 'l r ea­
surer elect a to .file a sure t-y bone.. tm 1. t .. e governing body , t1 a t 
1a t he ~ounty Court, a pproves , tl:en in th t ovent the County co,..lr t 
would be r equired to pay u e premium on sud surety bondJ t r..at if' 
t...ese t wo requir ements o.ro t;let , it is incumbent upon the Count y 
Court lls t 1,e :overning boc.y t o pa., t l e premium on the same . 

Aasum-111 t t t he Count ;y court had a roe.d to accept a 
part i cu l ar surety bona or bo d s and t l at t here· was no add.i tional 
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agr e ent whereby t r e Coun t y Tr easurer agr eed t o pay t ee pre­
miums on the same , you a sk whe t her t e county would be liable 
for t ! e t otal amount of t lle pr emiums on t e surety bo 1ds o~ 
"woul d t 10 variou s bodies and funds protected have been l i a ­
bl e for t : e1r pr o r a ta ~are of suet costs . " 

~1~a particular que s t i on was answer ed by this depart­
ment. in an opini on !ut ed February 28 , 1 938 and addre s sed to 
t ne \1onorabl e vir£;i l L . rla t bun. r ro se cu t i ng Attorney of Noda­
way County , t:is.aouri . i n t h i s opinion we saida 

"It is also t Le opinion o1 th~s office 
that t1 e county court i s l i uble f or t l e 
prer.Uum on a sure ty bond lawfully con­
sen t ed t o and approved by tLc coun t y court 
in t.'le :full amount of the pr um 1'or the 
r oason that t he public body pr otected 1a 
t be ~overn1n3 body of the count y, in o t l.er 
words , t he coun ty court . ~e coun t y trea­
surer is ~ot conpelcd t o ive aopara t e bonds 
to t he s tate town~ .ip or various school dis­
tricts , bu t onl y under t he ~eneral l aw and 
under t he speci al l aw provid i ng for surety 
bonds, t o t l.o coun ty court . " 

It; is t herefore our opinion t ~. at t ne Cou t y Court must 
pay t he premiums on a l l sur e t y bonds accept ed and approved ao­
corcli •3 t o law in connecti on w1 t r t he of f i ce of County Tr ea surer 
under tho t erms or the Laws of Mi ssouri • 19~? . at page 190. 

For t e purpose~ of t his opini on you a l so asked us to 
aaaume t a t t he agre~ent between t l e County Treasurer and the 
County Court was bi nding and wi t h t l is a ssumpti on you desired 
to know whetl:.er sucn agreemen t would "reli eve o t -er bodi e a and 
tund s protect ed by aaid bond s rro~ tneir liabi l i t y t o pay t heir 
pr o ro.ta s. are of such premiums . • ~ e t .r i nk what we have said 
above 11kow1se an swer o t 1.is question . If t . e Treasurer aubn1 ts 
a aurot y COJ pany bond for any statu tory pur pose and it is ac­
cepted ana ap roved, t no Cou Jty C ~rt is liable f or t he pr emium. 
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The Count ., C.Jurt is expressly made liable as t no governing 
body, and ther e is no liabili ty placed on t he separate bodie s 
or !'unda. 'lr.e statute does D\.)t say t Lat any f'u.nd shall be lia­
ble, but rather tl.e governin ·~ body . It 1a a well recognized 
general rule or lau that no payments can oe made out or a pub­
lic tund, nor 1a a public body l iable for tt~ payment or any ob­
ligation nor can it pay out any amounts whatsoever, witl out 
direct statutory authorization for such pa-yment . We aro not 
awar e or any lnw which speoirically perr-- i 1 s the payment ot 
suc.b expenditures out of the aeveral funds y,.,u mention , parti­
cul arly in con 1ec tion wit! t : e orrice of t he County ~ reasurcr. 

C01.CLlJSI<.rN 

It is, therefore, our concl usion that i f t 1 e County ~rea­
surer otters corporate surety bonds , and ~o same are accepted 
by t .ae Count y Court, t l e County Cuurt i s liable f or t he payment 
ot t h e premi ums t r.ereon ; t r at t he said premium or a portion 
there or cannot be paid out of certain f'unda , suc.t as t l te Scr.ool 
Fund, held by tJ~e Cou ~y '1-roasurer even 11,' t he County Court can 
l egally eo 1traot away its statutory duty to pay for any of 3UCh 
bonds which it approves. · 

Respeottul~y submitted 

J . F • . ALL ... BACH 
Assistant Attorney General 

At t'ROVEDa 
' 

J . ~~. BlfFFINChoii 
(Acting) Attorney General 


